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LOK SABHA
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TO BE ANSWERED ON FRIDAY, MARCH 16, 2018/ PHALGUNA 25, 1939

(SAKA)


World Bank Assistance


*305.  SHRI KAUSHALENDRA KUMAR:


Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the schemes being run in Bihar with the assistance of World Bank during the last five years;

(b) the details of the schemes sanctioned in Bihar with assistance of World Bank;

(c) whether any target has been set to complete the said schemes; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


FINANCE MINISTER

(SHRI ARUN JAITLEY)


(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED IN PARTS (A) TO (D) OF THE REPLY TO

THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *305 BY SHRI

KAUSHALENDRA KUMAR REGARDING WORLD BANK ASSISTANCE

TO BE ANSWERED ON FRIDAY, MARCH 16, 2018


(a) to (d): The number of projects under implementation in Bihar with the assistance of the World Bank is 14, comprising 7 state sector projects implemented specifically for Bihar and another 7 national and multi-state projects, which are under implementation in various States, including Bihar. Of the 7 state sector projects in Bihar, the loan in respect of 5 projects was approved by the World Bank during the last five years, while the loan in respect of the remaining 2 projects was approved more than five years ago. Of the 7 national and multi-state projects in Bihar, the loan in respect of 2 projects was approved by the World Bank during the last five years, while the loan in respect of the remaining 5 projects was approved more than five years ago. The loan agreement stipulates the closing date of the project. However at times, projects are granted extension on a case to case basis depending on exigency and merit. The details of the projects under implementation in Bihar with the assistance of the World Bank are at Annexure.


****


ANNEXURE IN RESPECT OF THE REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION

NO. *305 BY SHRI KAUSHALENDRA KUMAR FOR ANSWER ON MARCH 16, 2018


Details of projects under implementation in Bihar with World Bank Assistance


No. Project Name
Approval

Date

Closing

Date

Amount

(US$

million)

State Share Amount

disbursed

(US$

million)

% Amount

(US$

million)

A. Single State Projects

A.1 Loan approved more than 5 years ago

1 Bihar - Kosi Flood Recovery  9-Sep-10 30-Jun-18 169.90 100.00 169.90 108.18

2 Bihar Panchayat Strengthening 27-Sep-12 30-Jun-19 84.00 100.00 84.00 11.21

A.2 Loan approved during last 5 years

3
Bihar Integrated Social

Protection Strengthening
30-Dec-13 31-Mar-20 84.00 100.00 84.00 13.73

4

Enhancing Teacher

Effectiveness in Bihar

Operation

19-May-15 30-Jun-20 250.00 100.00 250.00 71.17

5 Bihar Kosi Basin Development  8-Dec-15 31-Mar-23 250.00 100.00 250.00 24.58

6
Bihar Transformative

Development (Jeevika) II
28-Jun-16 31-Oct-22 290.00 100.00 290.00 52.87

7 Bihar Rural Roads  21-Dec-16 31-Dec-22 235.00 100.00 235.00 19.50

Sub-Total of Single State Projects 1,362.90 100.00 1,362.90 301.24


B. National/ Multi-State Projects

B.1 Loan approved more than 5 years ago

8 PMGSY Rural Roads 20-Dec-10 30-Apr-18 1400.00 17.00 238.00 *1354.07

9 National Ganga River Basin 31-May-11 31-Dec-19 1000.00 17.00 170.00 *110.71

10 National Rural Livelihoods 5-Jul-11 30-Jun-18 549.70 15.00 82.46 *429.98

11 National Dairy Support  15-Mar-12 30-Nov-19 254.79 0.50 1.27 *140.01

12
ICDS Systems Strengthening and Nutrition Improvement
6-Sep-12 30-Jun-18 106.00 12.00 12.72 *80.91

B.2 Loan approved during last 5 years

13 National Highways

Interconnectivity Improvement
29-Oct-13 30-Jun-19 500.00 48.00 240.00 *178.26

14

Rural Water Supply and

Sanitation for Low Income

States

30-Dec-13 31-Mar-20 500.00 26.00 130.00 *78.53

Sub-Total of National/ Multi-State Projects 4,310.49  874.40 *2,372.47


Total value of World Bank Assistance in Bihar 2,237.30

* Pertains to disbursement for the entire project

